Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan City of Tuguegarao

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TO THE SANGGUNIAN

July 21, 2014

Dr. Rosalinda P. Callang

Secretary to the Sanggunian Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Cagayan Capitol Hills, Tuguegarao City

Stor and Strate PARTICE STATUTE CARAYAB

Madam:

Pursuant to Section 54 of the Local Government Code, we are now submitting for review and action the attached legislative measures enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod on July 09, 2014, specifically:

- 1. CITY ORDINANCE NO. 005-2014 "AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE POSITION OF PROJECT EVALUATION OFFICER II FOR THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF TUGUEGARAO CITY AND PROVIDING FUNDS THEREFOR."
- 2. CITY ORDINANCE NO. 006-2014 "AN ORDINANCE RECLASSIFYING FROM AGRICULTURAL TO RESIDENTIAL ZONE LOT NO. 10957-B-3, COVERED BY TCT NO. 032-T-80248, WITH AN AREA OF 3,973 SQUARE METERS LOCATED AT LARION ALTO, TUGUEGARAO CITY."

Thank you.

Yours truly,

Joel/Jos D. Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 09, 2014, 2:00 PM, WEDNESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr. Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer (on Official Business) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (Magna Carta)

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 005-2014

AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE POSITION OF PROJECT EVALUATION OFFICER II FOR THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF TUGUEGARAO CITY AND PROVIDING FUNDS THEREFOR

WHEREAS, Section 76 of R.A. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, empowers every local government unit to design and implement its own organizational structure and staffing pattern that will effectively address its respective development plans, programs, objective and priorities;

WHEREAS, the creation of the new position will augment manpower in the City Planning and Development Office and improve the delivery of basic services particularly those which have to do with the programs and projects which the City Mayor is empowered to implement and which the Sanggunian is empowered to provide for under the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, in the exigency of service and in order to promote efficiency and an effective personnel force, there is a need to create a new position for the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao City and provide funds therefor.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED by the Sixth City Council in session assembled to enact:

SECTION 1. TITLE. This Ordinance shall be known as the "Ordinance Creating the Position of Project Evaluation Officer II for the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao City and Providing Funds Therefor."

SECTION 2. CREATION OF THE NEW POSITION. There is hereby created the position of Project Evaluation Officer II, Salary Grade 15.

Page 1 of 2

SECTION 3. FUNDING FOR THE NEW POSITION. The corresponding fund for the salary and other emoluments and benefits for the above stated position shall be provided in the next Supplemental Budget of Tuguegarao City and in its succeeding Annual Budgets.

SECTION 4. QUALIFICATIONS. All matters pertinent to recruitment and placement for the above created position shall be governed by civil service rules and regulations, and other related issuances.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVITY. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

On motion of Hon. Noel A. Mora and without objection from the Body, CITY ORDINANCE NO. 005-2014 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPHIL. EGIPTO Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. ESTERITA U. DAYAG Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Temporary Presiding Officer

APPROVED: P. SORIANO HON. JEFFERSON City) vor July 18, 2014 Date approved:

1

cel